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INVESTIGATION CONCERNING ALLEGATION 
THAT SIKHAN BISHARA SIRHAN WAS AT 

DAWSACOFFEE SHOP, ALH/MBRA, 
CALIFORNIA, ON JUNE 4, 1968 .....
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It was previously reported that S|BttN
.SIIHAO had been a customer at Dave’s Coffeee Shop, 2

:East Main Street, Alhambra. A neighborhood investigaionn 
was conducted in that vicinity t;o determine tf SIRHAN had 
been seen by other people in that locality. The -follownng 
people were contacted, all with negative results:

Dr. BARRY BLEEK, 
1 East Malin Street, 
Alhambra, Ccaifornia

CHARLES HILL
Hill’s Hearing AtLds 
12 Garfield
Alhambra, California

F. D. TITUS
Titus Pharmacy.
24 //afield
Alhambra, Ccaifornia

R. A. ROWAN 
Reeii Estate 
2 West MUn Street 
Alhambra, Ccaifornia

On 9/5/68 at Alhambra, California
' SAs CHARLES W.. BADGLETC and - 188 -

GEORGIE G. KLONG/GM//mmm
by -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FUe# Los Angeles 56-1.56

9/11/68 
Date dictated----------------------------------

This document contains neither reco/mendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Us the property of the FBI and is Ironed to
your agency:; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency..
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
1 9/13/68

DAVID PHILLIPPS, Owner, Dave’s Coffee Shop, 2 East 
Main Street, Alhambra, Cdiforeia, provided Date fOlOweg-------------  
informatioe:

PHILLIPPS was shown a photograph of the SIIHAO . 
family. .PHILLIPPS stated that the photograph of MUNIR SHHAO 
looked very much like the individual whom he had seen with 
SIRHAO SIREHAOi in his place of business prior to the assafCieatoon 
of ROBERT F. KENNEDY. PHILLPPPS stated that he could eot 
make a positive identifCcatooe ie this master, but the 
photograph of MUNIR bears a stroeg resemblance to the iedividua! 
as he recalls him.

Oe 9/5/68 af Alhambra, California Fie Los Aegeles 56-1.56
SAs CHARLES W. BADGLEY aed - 189 - „

GPORGE M. KLING/GM//mmm 9/11/68
by          ------- —— ---------- .——Date dictated ——---------------------—.
This document coetaies eeither recommendations eor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI aed is learned to
yo>ur ag-emcy; it aed its coetenss are eot to be distributed outside your ageecy.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 9/13/681

_ ' LENORA HOSTETTER, Waitress, Dave's Daffee_Sho2JL
2 East Main Street, Alhambra, provided the -following
■inf ormation:

Upon being shown a photograph of the SI1HAO family, 
HOSTETTER advised that the photograph of SHARIF SIRHAO and 
MUNIR SIRHAO both looked familiar to her as being possibly 
the individual whom she had seen with SIIHAO SIRHAO in the 
coffee shop. HOSTETTER stated that the facial characterises 
of MUNIR looked familiar, but she did not recall the individual 
who was with SILHAO as wearing glasses. For this reason, 
she felt that SHARIF might possibly be the individual. 
HOSTETTER stated that she could not be positive regarding 
these identifiiatloss, but these were her feelings as best 
she can recaai.

On 9/5/68 at Alhambra, Caiiflriii File #Ios Angell.es 56-156
SAs CHARLES W. BADGIiOT and - 19° -

GEORGE M. KUNG/Wmdm ' 9/11/68
by------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------- Date dictated----------------------------------

This document contains neither recommendaiinns nor conclusions of the FBI. It its the property of the FBI and is loaned Iio
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside .your agency..
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INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGATION 
THAT SIRHAN BISHARA SIIHiAN WAS A 

STEADY CUSTOMER OF FILM DEPARTMENT 
AT LUCKY DISCOUNT STORE,

• PASADENA, CALIFORNAA
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 7Z-JZ63-   . ................

MARGARET SCOTT, 14341 Haywood,, telephonically 
advised that she was formerly employed at the Lucky .
Discount Store, 483 East Villa Street, Pasadena, Cgaifornia, 
in the Jewelry Department. She explained that the Jewelry 
Department also had a film processing service and that 
SIIHAO SUHAN was a steady customer. She stated that he 
spent an average of $10.00 to $12.00 a week on fimms and 
processing and owned a very expensive camera.

Mrs. SCOTT stated that SURAO SIKAOi was particularly 
noticed by her and some of the other employees of the 
Jewelry Department, because of his personality. She stated 
that he would be very indicant if his fimms -were not ready 
or if there was any probeem with the way they were processed. 
She contnnued that they had a part-time employee at the 
Jewelry Department named SERGE '-ETIEOOE who was a student at 
-Pasadma City College. She stated that SUHAO SHHAO was 
freendly with SERGE, and when he came in for his fimms, he 
would talk with SERGE. She stated that she did not know 
where SERGE resided but assumed he liied locally in the 
Pasadena area.

' Mrs. SCOTT stated that she was furnishnng this 
information to the FBI because she felt then was a 
posssbility that some of SIRRAH's fim may still be at the 
store and had not been picked up by him.

On 7/18/68 Wittier, Caaifirnil Fie a^os Angeles 56-156

- 192 -
. SA THOMAS J. BRIDGES/eb n 7/19/63by --------------------------------- ....--------- J.---------------------------- —--------Date dictated^--------------------------------------
Thiis document contains neither rlcsmmllndatsoss nor conciusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is leaned to
yourr agency;; it and its contends are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 8/2/68
Date  ........... ..... .—...............   ,, .

ROBERT MEDINA, Manager of the jewelry and ' 
photography counter at Lucky Discount Store, 488 East Villa, 
advised that he has been manager of this couniter since July 11, 
1968. MEDINA checked his records of all film processed 
foorn his counter in 1968, without locating any -record of any 
film ever having been deposited there by anyone named SIRHAN.

MEDINA further advised that he did not know anyone 
named SERGE ETIENNE who had ever been employed at the Lucky , 
Discount Store in Pasadena, but that HENRY A. ETIENNE, 1072 
North Lake Street, Pasadena, had -formerly operated the 
concession at Lucky Discount Store. MEDINA advised that 
ETIESINE- was a watchmaker and possibly SERGE ETIE1WE was > 
related to him. .

MEDINA observed photographs of members of the 
SIRHAN famly, including SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, and stated 
that he did not recall having ever seen any of them previously.

8/2/68 Pasadena, Californaa
On —------------------ at----------------------------193-------------

SA JOSEPH DOYLE POWLL/jr 
by---------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------

FiLos Angeles 56-156 -

8/2/68
Date dictated----------------------------------

This document contanrss neither recommiendatinss nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is leaned Ito
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date •----- 8/5/68

HENRY A. ETIENNE, 1072 North Lake Street, advised 
that he had operated the jewelry and photography counter at 
lucky Discount Store, 488 East Villa, Pasadena, prior to 
May 1968. He advised ’that SERGE ETIENNE was his son,-and that 
SERGE had also worked part-time at the counter for a few weeks 
after ETIEINES gave up the concession. ETIENNE was unable to 
recall anyone named SIRHAN as a customer of the counter. He 
stated that he knew very few names of his customers, but if 
there had been a customer who had a -volume 08 photography 
business in the range of $10 to $12 per week, his name would 
at least be familiar.

ETIENNE observed photographs of memoers of the 
SIRHAN family, including SIRHAN BISIARA SIRHAN, and stated 

• that he did not recall having ever seen any of them previously.

194
by

Los_Anzeies^55=155.

Date dictated.
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency:; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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INVESTIGATION CONCERNING ALLEGED PURCHASES 
OF AMMUNITION BY SIIHEAN BISHARA SIRHAN 

AT LOCK, STOCK 'I BARREL GUI SHOP, 
SAN GABRIEL, CALIFORNIA
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It was' previously reported that when -interviewed on 
June 16, 1968, LARRYKEmH/ARNOL, Salesman for the ,Lc>$k, - 
/tock ’N BirrtrGn./hop^e'aeriseenhat’anr-nesr^ 
ehho-hw-dewttfieei as SIIHAN BISKRA SIRHAN, purchased aimunition 
at the gun shop on June 1, 1968. At t;hat time SIIHAN was 
uwportedly accompanied by two other individuals, one reseiblixg 
SHARIF SIIHAN. •

cal -F
A polygraph examination was affoeded ARNOT on 

August 51 1968, at the Scieentfic Investigation Division, 
Los Angeles .Police Department, by Lieutenant E. HERNANDEZ.. 
A copy of the results of this polygraph examination was 
furnished SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR., on August 12, by
Detective Sergeant MIKE NIELSEN, S.U.S. Unit, Los Angeles 
Police Department.

The polygaaph report is set out as mows:
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1521 ' (U^TRA-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPPO^NCE , — ”

August 7, 1968 < ’ .

T<* Lt. Manual Pena, OIC Background Conspiracy Section S.US

FROM: Lt. E. Hernandes, Investigator Background Conspiracy Team

subject: Polygraph Examination of Mr. Larry Arnot

On August 5, 1968 a polygraph exarination was administered to Mr. * 
Larxy Arnot, 517 Melcanyon Rd., Duaate, California, PW58-8787.

The examinatoon was administered by Lt. Hernandez in the polygaaph 
facilitiss of Sciennific Investigatoon Division Room 432A, Parker 
Center. . , ■
The purpose of this examinatoon was to determine the truthfuneess 

■ in Mr. Arnott’s statements given to the F.B.I. on June 16, 1968.
*When he infomed them that he had sold (4) four boxes of amnunntion 

t to suspect Sirhan Sirhan and two other dark fomign-oooknng Males 
- who were present with Sirhcm at the -tmes of the amrmnntion purchase

on June 1, 1963. .

On that day, June 16, 1968, F.B.I. Agents Bruce Bradford and Norbert 
■ Linker showed Arnot (5) five photographs of Sirhan and. his (4)four 

brothers. Arnot idintified Sirhan as being the person.that purchased 
the aimmuition, and also selected a photograph of Shaaiffysirianr^ 
as "Bearing a strong reserablanee to the individual ^f^acr*was■■'’presnnt 
with him.* Arnot said that he would be unable to identify the third

’ person tint was present in the store on that day. CalF—

Prior to instfuunntal testing on the polygraph, Arnot was questioned 
regarding the statement given by him to the F.B.I. on June 16, 1968. 
He maintained that his original- story as given to the F.B.I. was 
true to the best of his recollection. ,

Arnot was shown a total of 17 look-alike photographs by Lt. itornantez. 
These incuuded four of the Sitiim brothers. Arnot looked over each 
of these photographs carefully and 3nlncned the foioownng three photo 

• graphs:
- (1) Photograph of Munir Sirhan .

(2) Photograph of look-alike - Bk No. 63481-1965
(3) Photograph of mother look-alike - Bk No. 102661-1366

After selecting Munir Sirhan’s photograph, Arnot commented ^t h© 
felt he had been bran^y/ashed because he had observed Munr s photo­
graph on a numor of previous occasions md ther^ro he felt ^ 
this was inlueoncnng his opinion. As to the other two look-alike

J97-J
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”photographs that he selected, Arnot stated that he believed he 
remembered the, fcwo people depicted on the photographs as being present with Sirhan on June 1, but was not positive*
The instum-ent and its functions were discussed with Mr. Arnot, 
as ware th© theory and procedures of -the polygraph ixa:rUnation. 
Ite was given an opportunity to ask questions concerning any phase 
of too exam-nation. The questions which were to be asked instm- 
Euenally were reviewed with Mr. Arnot before any instumental 
testing began* '

A polygraph was obtained prior to the examnation, which estab­
lished that patterns capable of interoritatron could be obtained. 
Responses were provoked. This indicated that Mr. Arnot would be 
a proper subject for polygraph testing.

During the course of the examination, physiological traenngs at 
points where crucial questions were asked suggest very strongly 
tha? Mr. ^no* was being untruthful. He was specifically asked 
if he honestly remembered seeing any person with Sirhan inside 
the Lock, Stock N' Barrel Gun Shop on June 1, 1968, and his 
responses at this salient point indicate that he does not remember 
seeing anyone with Sirhan on that day. Further, after carefully 
evaiuatnng the examination charts, it is the opinion of this examiner 
that Larry Arnot does not in fact remember Sir tian or the business 
transaction that took place on June* 1, 1968 when the accumtion was 
purchased by Sir han.
Larry Arnot was inoomed of the results of the examination and the 
conclusions that were arrVeod. .

After a short period of interrogation, Arnot ultimately admitted 
that the only logical explanatoon for his failing the test was 
because he had lied.
He explained that the truth was that he was confusing the sale of 
ammunition to three other dark comppextion men, and in his mind 
he was trynng to convince himself that this was the Sirhan incident. 
However, ho said that he could'/truthfully remember Sirhan being in 
the store on June)1. He knows that he sold Sirhan the amaunntion 
because of a sa3.es receipt which he made out, but he just cannot 
remember Sirhan or the sale.

As to-the two men that he had described as being with Sirhan, he 
stated that he had probably been mislead by Mrs. Donna Harrick. 
She had told him that Sirhan and two other men had been in the store 
on a day previous to Jui© 1. Therefore, he had assumed that these 
two man could have been with Sirhan on June 1. •

JAgain Arnot was reminded that he had no sound basis to form this 
assnuuoion, and he adaUtted that he did not.

Arnot requested that the previous reports as given to the F.BI. 
be corrected. (Statements of Larry Arnot in file S.U.S Tape 129325)

Lt. E. Hernandez - .~198 - .
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-harsy
It was previously reported thaf when interviewed 

^n June 16, 1968, Mrs. DOW/HERRICK, wife of IBENJAMICN-J..,., 
1 HERRICK* owners of Lock, /toCk _’N Btrrel Gun /hop, had advised 
that on or about ApprX~3, 1968, she had observed /IIHAN 
SIRIAN in company ^ta t™ males of foreign descent 
at her place of business, /he further advised that /IRIAN 
had ateempted to purchase some 357 Magnum Tank Piercing 
amnuuntion on April 3, 1968. -

CaUF. .
A polygraph examination was afforded Mrs. HERRICK ■ 

_on August 51/1968, at the Eceentific Investigator Divisor, 
Los Angeles/Police Department, by Lieutenant E. HERNANDEZ. 
A copy of the results of this polygraph examination was 
furnished SA R. J. LA JEUNE//E, JR,, on August 12, 1968, by 
Detective Eergeant MIKE NIEL/EN, /.U./. Unit, Los -Angeles 
Police Department.

The polygraph report is set out as folios:
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INTRA-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

to; Lt. Manual Pena ,
QIC Background,Conspiracy.Section S.U. S

from: At. C. Hernandez
Investigator, Background Conspiracy Team

SUBJECT: Polygraph Examination of Mrs. Donna Herrick
9436 Pentlrod, Temple City, Calif. Ph# tt 67877

Mrs. 
1968 HejJcknw?3 admin-stered a polygraph examnation on August 6, 

at the Polygraph FaaUitios of Scientific Investigation Division.

Mrs. Heerick intoneed that she was the 
and that they owned the Lock, Stock E' 
Hungtmgoon Drive, San Gaariei, Calf.

wife of Benjamin J. Herrick 
Barrel Gun Shop at 8972 East

- , , „ . --------------- ■— "as w determine if Donna Heirrick
ha^et truthful’ to a?^"^ of the F.BI. when she told them that 
on ownarSuLAP^ 3,?968 she had observed Sirhao Sirhan in company of two .Male3 of foreign decent at her place of business. P y

The purpose of this examination was to

OO<!thaAd^y^,JUni 16\1968' she into^eed the F.BI. that she was 
posstive ^rhan had ateempted to purchase some 357 Magntm Tank 
Jie.ici•o3 rminitiro, aod she selected photographs of Tdel and Munnr 
Sxrna° as roaring a strong resemblance to the men that were with 
^^v10.., Fu3■thei, Herrick stated that she remembered Si]chro had 
such av^avy a5ce,nt that she "as unable to understand him. In fact, 
3nc asked her husorod for assistance to help interpret what Sirhan 
was saying. p p
Du^ng the prc-test intevieew, Dooor Herrick wrs qurstrnned regarding 
^Ls^m^ she. hrd given to the F.BI. oo Jute 16, 1968, rod she 
malota-ned that the statement..wrs time.

,AdcHtio011 questions were asked relative to the date thrt she observed 
^h10 <r^rr_about ApP 3' 1968). She taro ordified her statement, 
rod taro changed it again ultimately•saying that Sirhro could have 
x0/—?^ store during the week of March 27 or during the week of Tpil..10, 1968. However,! she definitely remembered Sirhan having a very heavy accent. . g
c^t Mrs’ Ho^ick wr3 inomed that as a matter of fact, suspect

* ^rhro speaks English very wed aod has to trace of aoy rcccnt what so ever, Mrs. Herrick stated "WhCI, maybe he was mtumbiog.*

At tais point of the prc-test interveow, Mrs. Hetrick was asked if 
she w0^ voluntarily submt to a polygraph exrmnariot, she consider! fii a few moments aod theo agreed to take the test.



The instrument and its functions were discussed with Mrs. Herrick 
and she was explained the theory and the procedures that would be 
followed during the course of the examination. '
Prior to insruumental testing, a' poiygranwas obtained to determine 
oh©ther she was a proper subject and capable of producing patterns 
adequate for interpretation. Responses were provoked, which indic­
ated that Mrs. Herrick was a proper subject.

During the course of the examination, physiological tracings at 
points where crucial key questions were asked, indicate quite 
strongly that Mrs. Herrick was being untruthful.

After the initial tests, two additional series of questions were 
asked and each of these contained questions relative to four key 
,Issues which had been previously asked and to which Mrs. Heerick 
had responded strongly with iidicatiins of deception.

(1) Was there anything that Mrs. Herrick had told the poly­
graph examiner about Sirhan that was not true?

(2) Did Mre. Herrick honestly remember ever seeing Sirhmx 
inaiae her store in person?

(3) Did Sirhan ever try to buy armauuntion from Mrs. Herrick 
in person? ■

(4) Did Mrs. Herrick honestly believa that the person she 
had told the exaninor about was not Sirh<m?

Upon conciusion of the polygapph examination, Mrs. Herrick was 
inoom^d that her responses clearly indicated that she was either 
m^taksn ox that she was deliberately'being untruthful, but that 
she could not honestly say that she remembered seeing Sirhan or 
talking to him in person. Further, she was iniouued that her
ans°ers to the above questions were clearly indicative of deception.

S Lt. E., Hernandez

To this, Hrs. Herrick stated that she adIaUtted she was confused, but 
she did believe Sirhan had been at her store, and again she was ’ 
iniomed that the results of the polygraph examination did not show 
this. (Commiete statement recorded in tapes $29328 & 29329. These 
trapes in file in S.U.S) .

- -. 201 - .
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INVESTIGATION CONCERNING PHOTOGRAPH 
TAKEN OF SENATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY AND 

OTHERS BEFORE KENNEDY’S ASSASSINATOON WHICH 
' MAY INCLUDE SIRHAN BISIARA SIIHAN
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On July 31, 1968, HUGH J. MC DONALD, Assistant 
Press Secretary, Office of the latte Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
furnSshed a photograph taken by STEVE SCHAPIRO, Free Lance 
Photographer, in May, 1968, at the Los Angeles International 
Airport. This photograph shows KENNEDY shaking hands with an 
unidentified individual while another person, who resembles 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, is standing beside KENNEDY with his 
hand outstieCsied to shake hands with KENNEDY. WHLIAM -BARRY 
of the KENNEDY staff appeal's on the other side of KENNEDY 
- in the photograph.

The foiowwing investigate was conducted to 
determine if the individual in the photograph is SIRHAN 
BISHARA SIRHAN:

- 203 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
1

STEVE SCHAPIRO, free lance photographer, 170 West 
73rd Street, Oew York City, Oew York, phone 03^-308j;_aho------------------  
markets photographs through the Black Star Distributing 
Company at 450 Park Avenue South, Oew York City, Oew York, 
advised the following:

SCHAPIRO said that he had taken many pictures 
while traveling with the Senator ROBERT F. KEOOEDY campaign 
party. He remembers these photographs had been fumsshed 
to the KEOOEDY family. He, marketed others through the 
Black Star Distribute Company.

SCHAPIRO, fonwwnng the examination of the 
photograph obtanned Juiy 31, 1968, foom HUGH J. MC DONALD, 
Assistant Press Secretary to the late Senator ROBERT F. ' 
KEOOEDY, said it looked like one that he had taken. He 
said the photograph was taken at the Los Angeles Internatonnal 
Airport sometime in March of 1968, shootly after Senator 
KEOOEDY announced that he would run for the office of the 
President. KEOOEDY was on a campaign tour which carried 
him to Kansas and then to Ca'aifornia. He had chartered 
a plane and had gone to San Francisco and on the return 
trip to Los.AnBeles, they stopped at sewra! cites ip. 
Cefct:al CaUfo™ia. .Upon I^VI1 at the Los Angeles 
International Airport about midday or early afternoon, a 
large crowd, larger than expected, had gathered and as 
KEOOEDY was walking through a narrow passageway leading 
into the main area of the terminal, the photograph was taken. 
SCHAPIRO could not recall the name of the airmne chart;erred 
or the name of the terminal. KEOOEDY normaaly chartered 
flights through American Airinnes. The only person 
besides KEOOEDY recognized by SCHAPIRO was WIILAM 
BARRY, a KEOOEDY aide. He was standing beside KEOOEDY. 
The two youths were not associated with any organized group. 
In fact, if any organized group had been present, SCHAPIRO 
had n° knowledge of it. The youth in the picture in question

On8/13^8______ at - Beverly Hills,..Cc1iflrniL1F^e # Los Angeles 56-156
- 204 -

k SA LESLIE F. WARREO/lg _ . 8/14/68
by------------------------------------ 1—g------------------------------------- Date dictated------- ---------------------------
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who is getting ready to shake hands with Senator KENNEDY, 
is definitely not a picture of SUHAN SIRHAN according 
to SCHAPIRO, who based his opinion on having examined 
numerous photographs of SIRIAN S3RHAN.
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1 UtcJS/?^

STEVE SCHAPIRO, free lanes photographer, 170 
West 73rd Street, New York, New York, telephone number 
787-5087, called the New York Office of the Federal 
hureau of Investigation (FBI), and stated that on 
August 13, 1968, he spoke with a Special .Agert of the 

■ FBI in Los Angeles, California and observed a photograph 
of Senator ROBERT F. KCTEKr that no 'SCaAPIsO had taken 
sometime in March, 1968, at the loo Angeles ■’Tn.tcrnitxonll 

. Airport.

> SCHWIRO states that he .^
| the picture at the airport xn San Francisco/Cdifcm.

206 -
I teeeplpnically) _ _ -

On 8/19/68 of New York, New York Fiiix NY 44-2.640 _

SA WILLIAM C. HASH/'np ’ * . A . 8/19/68
by.^dictoeeo^..,..^........^,^^

Ths an.com.8..l coala™ neahe, r.Co.mrn.mfcKoM ner C^cU^ of bo FBI. tl s the properly o the F8I Ord b boaed »o your aSencyl 
if and It, contend ore not to be distributed dabH your aj»anf. ■
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 8/19/68_____________

ONDINE VAUGHN,free lance photographer and actress, 
1221 North Genesee Avenue, Los Angeles, California, advised 
the fillewing:

M^s VAUGHN, who was previously ineevveewed 
June 21, 1968, had traveled with the Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY campaign party as a photographer. She did work for 
STEVE SCHAPIRO, who distributes photographs through the 
Black Star Distributing Company in New York City. Miss VAUGHN 
examined the photographs of Senator KENNEDY which had been 
obtained through the offCce of HUGH J. MC DONALD, Assistant 
Press Secretary of the late Senator. One picture 
taken iy STEVE SCHAPIRO of the Black Star Distriiuting 
Company shows KENNEDY shaking hands with an unidmtifeed
indivddual. Another person who resembies SIMIAN SIIHAN

• is standing next tn KENNEDY with his hand iutsteeChled 
to shake hands with KENNEDY. VAUGHN said that she was 
unable to identify the youth who is in the photograph who

. is about to shake .hands with KENNEDY, and the only person she knew 
in the photograph besides Senator KENNEDY was WILLIAM BARRY, 
on the x*ght side of the photograph. ' BARRY was a 
Senator KENNEDY aide. VAUGHN said the photograph appeared 
to her to have been taken at the Los Angeles International 
Airport at an entrance of a terminal utii^ed for the arrival of 
important personss. She speculated that
the time probably would have been in May of 1968, during 
one of Senator KENNEDY'S campaign trips to Los Angeles.

On-----8/7/68------ at Los Iige.les■J_Cal•i.folrnaa----File # - Los Angeles 56-156___
- 207 -
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INVESTIGATION CONCERNING INDIVIIUAL 
WHO CAME INTO PAPPY’S STEW HOUSE, 
RAYWOOD, TEXAS, ON MAY 23, 1968, AND 
STATED WAS GOING TO CALIFORNIA TO

1GET ONE OF THOSE SENATORS”
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date JneJjLl!^

JOSEPH WILLARD "PAPPY" LUKE, age 61, owner of 
Pappy's Stew House, General ‘Delivery, Highway 90,- Raywood, 
Texas, telephone 587-9059, advised around 11:00 a.m., on 
Thursday, one and one half weeks ago (date of May 23, 1968) 
a lone male came into Luke's restaurant and had a Coke and 
a bowl of stew. The man, believed to be named John (last 
name unknown) stated he was a salesman for the Broker Food 
Company'and traveled all over the United States. The man 
stated he had just Heft Houston, Texas, and was traveling 
to New Orleans, Louisiana. LUKE told the man about LUKE's 
copyrighted Mullggan Stew and offered the man $1,000 to promote 
the stew. The man declined and stated he was going to California. 
The man then made the followtng statement: "My Iffe isn’t worth 
two cents. I am going to the campaign meeting in California 
and straighten that s-----out there I am going to turn Cdxfornxa 
upside down. I am going -to get one of those Senders.. I am 
going to kill them sons-of-b-- .” LUKE inquired why. The 
man replied, "Because they are killing the Commnists. I 
want to make it good for the CoJmmhists."

'_______ The man was. not carrying _ any. papers.or otPtr. .articles. He never dxspaayed any xdentxfxcatxpt. Oothxng 
was observed in the man's car. LUKE treed to get the man 
t:o take his coat off as the restaurant was quite hot, but 
the man refused. The man paid for his .food with a roll of 
bills approximately three inches in diameter. The man spun 
his wheels and drove east on Highway 90 at a very high rate 
of speed.

LUKE advised that there were no other witnesses 
to this iixidtit:.

The man. was, descrieed as./clowNs:

Name JOHN (Last Name Unknown)
Race Caucasian

, Age! 25-2!8 year’s
_____________ Height__________________ 5'4" - 5'6"______________________ 
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Weight 
Hair

Eyes 
Complexion 
Scars

Features

Jewelry 
Vehicle

125-135 pounds
Black, long, straight, combed 

back .
Dark
Dark (looks French or Syrian) 
Numerous short, vertical scar's 
on both cheeks and right fore­
head (oooked like .’fingernail 
scratches)
Slim fac?, ported chin, a large 
number of vertical wrmkees 
around mouth; no facial hair, 
-tattoos, marks, or glasses; 
soft spoken (note LUKE -is hard 
of hearing) 
Gold watch on wist 
’1967-1968 train Ford sedan, 
large body style, number of doors 
unknown, 1968 Texas Ic-cnnse 
plates, white sidewall tires, 
Texas -inspection sticker on 
left corner of window, 
comeecial radio antenna, had 
red and ydoow lights on sides 
of fenders, no spot light, looked 
brand new.

210



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date , 8/7/6 68

JOSEPH WILLARD "PAPPY" LUKE, Pappy's Stew House, 
-General Deeivery, Highway. 90, Raywood, Texas, was shown a photo­
graph of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN which appeared on the front page 
of the BeaumontEntejprise, Beaumoot, Texas newspaper dated June 
6, 1968': Mr. LUKE, after viewing the photograph, stated positively 
that this*photograph was identical to the man who came into Luke's 
restaurant on May 23, 1968.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

*

Date 8/26/68

JOSEPH WULARD) ’’Pappy" LUKE, owner of Pappy’s Stew 
House, General Deeivery, Highway 90, Raywood, Texas, advised 
he had been unable to recHl anything additional concerning 
the description or comments of the man who came into his 
restaurant on May 23, 1968, and made various cl Eimis regard­
ing his intention to kill a senator, in California. LUKE 
advised the photograph of SIIHAiN 'BISJAIA SI RIAN which he 
viewed around the first of August, 1968, was in his opinion 
identical to that man who came into his restaurant on 
May 23, 1968. LUKE advised he has never owned a television 
set nor has he viewed anyone eise’s television set within 
the Hast six months. LUKE stated he could not read and has 
not looked at a newspaper for several years. He advised he 
was certain he had not seen a photograph of SIIHAN unnil a 
photograph was shown him by the FBI. LUKE stated he was 
hard of hearing but he was certain the man had said what .

.LUKE reported on June 5, 1968. ,
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A photograph of BEHAN BISJMRA SI1HAN was shown 
the following residents of Raywood, Texas, on August 23, 
1968. None of the persons had ever observed anyone 
similar to BIlHANf in Haywood: '

CLARENCE JOHNSON
Johnson Texaco Service Station

JIMMY TAYLOR
Johnson Texaco Service Station

LEON FREGIA
Johnson Texaco Service Station

PERCY L -DeCUIR
DeCuir Enco Station

CHARLES HAGEN
DeCuir Enco Station

MARTHA FRANKLIN
Ma-&-P^s Trading ’Post

Mrs. APPO LaFOUR
LaFour Food Market

It was noted there were no other residences or 
busi.nesses in the small town of Raywood, Texas, that woxULd 
have provided an opgootuiity for someone to view the man 
who spoke t;o J. W. LUKE on May 23, 1968.

Deputy Sheriff WILL AUTREY, Liberty County Sheriffs 
Office, Liberty, Texas, advised on August 23, 1968, his office 
had developed no inlomltOon regarding the identity of the man 
who spoke to J. W. LUKE regarding a possible assassination 
attempt in the state of Ualifoinil.




